## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

#### Chapter 133

AN ACT Relating to Territorial Limits, Quorum and Powers of South Freeport Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 7, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1947 is repealed and the following paragraph enacted in place thereof:

'The area within the district shall be that part of the Town of Freeport bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point on the westerly shore of Harraseeket River, so called, which is the most southerly boundary line of Porter's Landing Water District as set forth in the private and special laws of 1951, chapter 104 entitled 'An Act to Incorporate the Porter's Landing Water District'; thence west 7½° north along said boundary line twelve hundred (1200) feet to a point; thence west 13° south along said boundary line seven hundred fifty (750) feet to a point; thence northwesterly in a straight line nineteen hundred (1900) feet, more or less, to the center line of the old Brunswick and Portland Street Railway location and the most easterly corner of land now owned by South Freeport Water District; thence continuing along the northeasterly boundary line of land owned by South Freeport Water District northwesterly seven hundred eighty-five (785) feet, more or less, to the New England Telephone and Telegraph Company aerial toll cable line; thence in a general southwesterly and southerly direction following along said New England Telephone and Telegraph Company aerial toll cable line sixteen thousand (16,000) feet, more or less, to the easterly bank of the Cousin's River; thence in a general southerly, southeasterly and then easterly course along said shore of Cousin's River to the waters of Casco Bay; thence following the westerly shore of said Casco Bay to the northeasterly end of Stockbridge Point, so called, and the Harraseeket River, so called; thence in a general southwesterly, westerly, northwesterly, northerly and northeasterly course following the westerly shore of the Harraseeket River to the point of beginning.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 7, § 7, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 7 of chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1947 is repealed and the following paragraph enacted in place thereof:

'Ten per cent of the number of users as appears on the records of the district shall constitute a quorum.'

- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 7, § 8, repealed and replaced. Section 8 of chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1947 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 8. Trustees granted certain powers of selectmen. After the meeting of the voters of the district, for acceptance of this charter, and after the organization of the board under section 6, the trustees shall have the same powers and perform the same duties as otherwise are exercised and performed by the selectmen of towns in correcting and preparing lists of the persons qualified to vote in

CHAP. 134

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

said district, and for that purpose they shall be in session at the place designated for holding the meeting ½ hour before the opening of the meeting, and notice thereof shall be given in the call of the meeting. All meetings of the district shall be presided over by a moderator chosen in the same manner and with the same authority as moderators of town meetings.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 134

AN ACT to Repeal the Act Creating the South Paris Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1866, c. 75, repealed. Subject to the provisions of section 4, chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1866, as amended, which act purported to create a municipal corporation in the Town of Paris bearing the name of South Paris Village Corporation, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. Rights, etc., of South Paris Village Corporation vested in the Town of Paris. Upon the acceptance of this act as provided in section 4, all real and personal property, or any interest therein, then owned by the South Paris Village Corporation, together with all accounts receivable, choses in action, and all other rights and benefits that may be either then due and payable to, or would accrue to, or for the benefit of said South Paris Village Corporation but for this act, shall be and become the property of the Town of Paris; said town being vested with all rights and powers of holding, disposing of or enforcing such rights so acquired.
- Sec. 3. Contracts, etc., to be assumed by Town of Paris. Upon the acceptance of this act as provided in section 4, all valid contracts, obligations and liabilities of said South Paris Village Corporation shall be assumed and executed by the Town of Paris.
- Sec. 4. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of this Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the South Paris Village Corporation at an annual or special village corporation meeting duly called and held within one year after the effective date of this act, pursuant to a proper warrant therefor containing the following article: "To see if this Corporation will accept 'An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the South Paris Village Corporation' passed by the 101st Legislature."

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting.

A certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of the South Paris Village Corporation with the Secretary of State immediately after the final adjournment of said meeting.

Effective September 21, 1963

Director's note: Amended by P. L., 1963, c. 414, § 157. See P. L., 1963, c. 414, § 159 re effective date of amendment.